
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Kelly Marlow Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 26 February 2007 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 5 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 3 
 

6 - 9 

6. YOUTH SERVICE ACTION PLAN 
 

10 - 26 

7. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

27 

8. ACTION PLAN REVIEW 
 

28 - 52 

9. HEALTH OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE 
 

53 - 63 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Children and Young People Policy and 

Performance Board 
   
DATE: 26th February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be cir
[...]
estions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 2



 
REPORT TO: Children and Young People Policy and 

Performance Board 
   
DATE: 26th February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Policy and 

Performance Board which have been considered by the Executive 
Board and Executive Board Sub since the last meeting are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

None.  
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

None. 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Children and Young 
People’s Policy and Performance Board 

 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 21ST DECEMBER 2006 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

EXB70   BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE 
 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Children and 
Young People regarding Building Schools for the Future (BSF). It was noted that 
BSF aimed, through substantial capital investment, to transform secondary 
educational standards by providing 21st century learning environments. 
 

The Council was advised on 15th December that it had been selected to 
join the programme in Wave 6. A reorganisation of the Authority’s secondary 
provision would need to be completed by January 2008 to start the programme. 
The aim of any proposal would be to reform and redesign the pattern of 
secondary education, its curricula and schools’ infrastructure to best serve the 
Borough’s communities for decades to come. 
 
 The funding arrangements, together with information about factors to be 
considered and the process to be undertaken, were outlined for the Board’s 
consideration. It was noted that a further report would be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 25TH  JANUARY 2007 
 
EXB76 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/2008 

 
The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic Director – Children 

and Young People providing a summary of the funding available for the Schools 
Capital Programme 2007/08. The report outlined the process for prioritisation for 
Capital Repairs together with the proposed programme. 
 

It was noted that the main source of funding for the Schools Capital 
Programme was the DfES Capital Allocation. For 2007/08 capital funding 
available totalled £1,938,007 and current commitments were outlined for 
information. Following an annual short survey of all schools, as well as a more 
detailed survey for one quarter of Halton Schools each year, the key capital 
repairs requirements had been prioritised through the use of a condition score 
matrix attached as Appendix 3 to the report.  

 

 

Page 4



The Board was advised that the Capital Programme identified would 
allow the Council to continue to meet its requirement to enhance the learning 
environment through capital projects allocated in accordance with the priorities 
identified in the Asset Management Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That full Council be recommended to approve the Capital 
Programme identified in Appendix 1 to the report for 2007/08. 
 
 

Page 5



 REPORT TO: Children & Young People PPB 
 
DATE: 26 February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director-Policy & Performance  

 
SUBJECT: Performance Monitoring Reports for the 3rd quarter  

(2006/07) 
 
WARDS:         Boroughwide 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 The departmental service plans set out what the services are planning to 

achieve and demonstrate how they contribute to the Council’s strategic 
priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s performance 
management arrangements and the Policy and Performance Board has a key 
role in monitoring performance and strengthening accountability.  

 
1.2 The 3rd quarter monitoring reports for the services that come within the remit 

of this Policy & Performance Board are available in both electronic and hard 
copy formats. These reports enable Board Members to scrutinise progress 
towards achieving the service objectives, milestones and performance targets 
contained in the 2006/07 service plans for the following:   

 
 

 

Children & Young People Directorate 
 

1. School Support & Advisory Service 

2. Student Services & Lifelong Learning 

3. Children’s Services (Social Care) 

 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy & Performance Board 

  
1) Scrutinise service performance and progress towards achieving 

objectives and targets and raise any questions or points for 
clarification in respect of the information contained in the quarterly 
monitoring reports; and  

 
2) Highlight areas of interest and/or concern that require further 

information or action to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board where appropriate.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 A performance briefing paper is enclosed to highlight aspects contained in the 
 full versions of the monitoring reports that Members might wish to consider 
 further. (See app
[...]
t the progress across a wide range of initiatives 
currently underway. A key issue for the service and indeed the Council as a whole is the Joint Area 
Review (JAR), which will be held in March/April 2008. A JAR Steering Group has been formed to 
ensure the preparations and foundations are in place for a successful inspection. 

 
 

 

Areas for Further Consideration 
 
 

� The ratio of employment, education and training for care leavers (BVPI 161) has remained low for 
the third quarter running. The report refers to a particularly challenging cohort group and a number 
of actions are being taken to try and improve performance. However, it would be useful to have 
some examples of the sort of actions being taken and an indication of how successful they have 
been or are likely to be.    

 

� The % of looked after children under 16 looked after for 2½ years and in the same placement for 2 
years, has remained unchanged at 66.3%. This and the previous quarter reports referred to a 
number of factors that have impacted on performance and the need for further investigation to 
identify the reasons for the decline in performance and what can be done to reverse matters. This 
PI is also an LPSA target and the LPSA monitoring group is developing an action plan to improve 
performance to ensure the 2008 target of 81.5% is achieved. If it is achieved, the Council will be 
eligible to claim the full LPSA Reward Grant of around £92,000.     

 

 
 
 
SERVICE: School Support & Advisory Service 
 
 

Overview 
 

With all the service objectives reported as being on course to be achieved the prospects for the year in 
this respect are positive. However, 6 of the 10 key performance targets relating to A*-G GCSEs and 
some of the KS2 (Maths & English) and KS3 (English, Science & ICT Assessment) that link to the 
objectives will not be met although half of them have improved on the previous year’s results. On 
balance with all 7 non-key performance targets on course to be achieved the majority of the targets 
will be met but there is still significant scope for further improvement.   

 
 

 

Areas for Further Consideration 
 
 

� The national Learning & Skills Council (LSC) review has proposed to end the ‘preferred supplier’ 
status for Education/Business Partnerships (EBPs), which will pose a serious threat to the £50k 
funding the Council currently, receives from the LSC. This money is used to coordinate and 
support work experience however, if it is lost, the future consequences and alternatives (if any) for 
this area of work will need highlighting. 

 

Page 8



 

� There is concern about the fall in the % of pupils achieving Level 5 or above in KS3 results-
English (BV 181a) because this performance indicator is closely linked to the LPSA targets for the 
% of children achieving 5 or more A*-C GCSEs inc English and Maths for 2008. This is the same 
cohort group that will provide the LPSA outturn, which if achieved, will enable the Council to claim 
the full LPSA Reward Grant of around £300,000. A number of actions are being identified to tackle 
this issue and it is important for the action plan that emerges to be successful and monitored 
accordingly. However, it would be helpful if there were an outline of what the action plan was likely 
to contain.      

�  

 
 

 
SERVICE: Student Services & Lifelong Learning  
 
 

Overview 
 

Overall progress against the service objectives and performance targets are on course and therefore, 
the outlook for the service appears to be good. The report details a number of positives including the 
recent Youth Service inspection judgement and the designation of 4 more Children’s Centres. 
However, the report also highlights some aspects e.g. school attendance that might benefit from 
further consideration by the PPB  
 
 

 

Areas for Further Consideration 
 

� A new set of standardised attendance codes are in place to ensure consistency in methods of 
registration and attendance reporting for all schools. An analysis of attendance data has been 
undertaken to determine the impact of these measures. Therefore, it will be helpful to know what 
the analysis revealed and what the implications will be for all or some schools in Halton.  

 

� The Prime Minister’s Delivery Unit is proposing to visit Halton as part of a review of pupil 
behaviour. Although the number of pupils permanently excluded in 2005/06 was a significant 
improvement on the previous year, the speculation is that Halton was selected because it 
excluded 0.24% of its pupils in 2004/05, which was the 5

th
 highest in the country. Therefore, it will 

be helpful to know if the scheduled date of the visit by the Delivery Unit has been confirmed. 
 

� It is reported that Halton’s secondary school attendance showed the second largest improvement 
of the 22 northwest local authorities. To set this in context, it would be helpful to know the extent of 
the improvement and what the improvement target is for the key objective to increase the level of 
school attendance particularly in secondary schools.  

 

� A mid-term review of the Priority Action Plan to reduce the number of 16-18 year olds not in 
education, employment or training took place in October. However, although the report indicates 
that significant progress has been made in some of areas included in the plan, no specific details 
are given. 

 

� As part of a Childcare audit/needs analysis to secure sufficient childcare and early education 
places, a consultation process with parents/carers, children and young people was undertaken. 
However, it is not clear in the monitoring report what has been learned from the audit/consultation. 

 

 
 
 

Page 9



Report to:  Children & Young people PPB 
 
Date:   26th February 2007 
 
Reporting Officer:  Acting Strategic Director – Children and Young People 
  
Subject: Improvement plan following the findings of the 

independent review of the Youth Service undertaken by 
the National Youth Agency in September 2006 

 

1.0 
 

1.1 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide information on the detail of the improvement plan following the 
Youth Service Inspection building upon the information presented at the last 
PPB  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 
 

That the information be noted and the improvement plan agreed 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2 
 
 

 
 
 
3.3 

The Youth Service was inspected by OfSTED in March 2004 and found to 
be a poor service offering poor value for money. The report highlighted 10 
areas for service improvement. The service was re inspected against the 10 
latter recommendations in March 2005 and found to have made limited 
progress in all areas.  This result meant the service had not made 
“reasonable progress” or “good progress” and therefore was not signed off 
as “adequate” or “satisfactory” by inspectors and Government Office at that 
point. 
 
Earlier in the year the National Youth Agency (NYA) agreed to undertake a 
full internal inspection of the service against the Ofsted framework for the 
inspection of local authority youth services in September 2006. This would 
represent a half-way point between the re inspection in March 2005 and the 
JAR in March 2008. 
 
The Inspection took place from 25th to 29th September and the resulting 
review document was presented to the local authority and Connexions 
Partnership on Tuesday 7th November by the lead inspector Harriet Gore 
 

4.0 Main Findings of the Review 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Effectiveness and Value for Money 
Halton Borough Council provides a good service, which provides good 
value for money. Young people, at risk of exclusion achieve well and make 
good progress. The resources available to the service are sufficient and are 
used efficiently. Partnership arrangements are generally good and support 
young people to achieve high standards. Elected members and senior 
managers in the council and the Connexions Partnership provide good 

Agenda Ite
[...]
 it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that it is highly 
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target 
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dave Williams: 11/01/07 
dave.williams@connexions-gmerseyside.co.uk 

Page 26



REPORT TO: Children and Young People’s Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE:   26th February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Acting Strategic Director – Children and Young 

People 
 
SUBJECT:   Question and Answer Session 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The Board will be invited to participate in a question and answer 
session with Councillor McInerney, Portfolio Holder, Children and 
Young People.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.  

Agenda Item 7Page 27



 
REPORT: Children and Young People Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 26th February 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Acting Strategic Director – Children and Young 

People 
 
SUBJECT: Scrutiny Topic Action Plans  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
 
1.0      PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide an update to the Board on two previous scrutiny topics 
 with particular reference to the impact of the specific Action Plans on 
 outcomes for Children and Young People.  The two scrutiny topics are 
 Barriers to Learning (Excluded Pupils) and Healthy Eating. 
 
1.2 To propose future action in relation to any outstanding areas of 
 concern. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Board receive the two presentations outlining the updated 
 position in relation to the Action Plans and the impact of the Action 
 Plans on outcomes for Children and Young People. 
 
2.2 That the Board propose areas for future action arising out of these 
 scrutiny topics. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The final report and action 
[...]
School 
contracts, SIPAP, 
Termly update 
meetings.  

• Link Adviser visits to 
school – Self review and 
evaluation (Termly)  

• Lesson observations 
(Consultants and Link 
Advisers)  

 

• Advisers will carry out 
school monitoring visits 
as part of the 
accreditation process 
for PQM and SQM  

• Reporting 
documentation 
completed and 
recommendation made. 

P
a
g
e
 4

0



LBCB774 10 

Mark.  
 

 
Support schools in securing the 
delivery of extended services as 
required by the DfES, including the 
delivery of richer extra-curricular 
activities at the end of the school 
day.  

 
T Crane  

 
Sept 06 

 

• Implement Extended 
schools action plan 

• Monitored through the 
Extended Schools 
strategy group 

•  

 

 
Report annually (to the Life 
Chances & Employment PPB) on 
the effectiveness of LA strategies 
to address the needs of the lowest 
performing 20% of pupils in the 
Borough.  

 
K Vanner / 
P Richmond 

 
Ongoing  

• 8 schools, including 
those with the lowest 
performing pupils, are 
engaged in the 
Primary National 
Strategy.  

• Intensifying Support 
Programme (ISP). The 
focus on pupil tracking 
and curricular target 
setting has been 
effective in moving 
under-achieving pupils 
towards age-related 
expectations. 

• Identify the pupils with 
PR (Q&D). 

• Itemise the 
intervention strategies 
deployed.  

• Report 
output/performance/va
lue added. 

• The introduction of 
curriculum materials to 
support the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Termly monitoring of ISP by 
ISP Consultant and 
subsequent termly reporting 
to ISP Regional Adviser 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Termly meeting of ‘SEAL’ 
Planning Team  
 

P
a

g
e
 4

1



LBCB774 11 

development of the 
Social & Emotional 
Aspects of Learning 
(SEAL) continues to 
focus on the 
importance of raised 
self-esteem and the 
development of 
positive attitudes to 
learning.  

 

Termly review and 
evaluation (KO3 Primary 
Leader – G Bennett)  
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

2



LBCB774 12 

 
d)  COMMUNICATION
[...]
 eating five portions of fruit and vegetables per day. Local 
Councils have been asked to set targets, particularly in schools years 3 and 4 and by 
working with local shopkeepers. 

 

• TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

• To examine the effectiveness of the local plan to increase the take up of eating fruit 
and vegetables. 

 

• Consider the approach taken by the Primary Care Trust and Local Council to 
tackling heart disease and analyse the evidence that is available which highlights 
improvements to diet and the reduction of obesity. 

 

• Clarify the funding mechanisms and budget allocated to support local programmes. 
 

• Identify research that is being utilised to reduce obesity and improve health. 
 

 
Elected Members: Cllr Ann Gerrard (joint chair) 

Cllr Eddie Jones (joint chair) 
Cllr Diana Inch 
Cllr Margaret Horrabin 
Cllr Stan Parker 

   Cllr Geoffrey Swift 
Lead Chief Officer: Peter Barron 
Supporting Officers: Alex Villiers and Diane Cleary 
 
APPENDIX 3 (Link) 

Page 52



REPORT TO: Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board  

   
DATE: 26th February 2007 
 
 REPORTING OFFICER:   Acting Strategic Director – Children and Young 

People 
 
 
SUBJECT: Health Of Looked After Children Scrutiny Topic 
   
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present an update on the progress of the action plan 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.1     The progress of the action plan is noted  
 

2.2 That continued progress of the Action Plan be monitored by the  
Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

In March 2006 the Health Policy and Performance board was 
presented with the findings of the health of looked after children 
scrutiny group. An in depth audit of 90 LAC case files was carried out 
resulting in the action plan. 
 
3.1 The board agreed that the action plan be adopted and its 

implementation to be monitored by the board. It is notes Halton’s 
performance ion relation to the completion of health 
asse

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 26 February 2007 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), Fraser, 
Gilligan, Lewis, Marlow, Parker, Philbin and M Ratcliffe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Higginson and Mr A Brothers 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Stockton 
 
Officers present: L. Derbyshire, P. St. Aubyn, R. Bannigan, L. Butcher, 
A. McIntyre, A. Villiers and D Williams 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
CYP45 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2007 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
CYP46 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP47 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board relating to the work 

of the Children and Young People’s Policy Performance 
Board were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP48 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 3  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which gave Members 
the opportunity to examine progress towards achieving the 

 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



service objectives, milestones and performance targets 
contained in the 2006/07 service plans within the Boards 
remit. 

 
The following points arose from the discussion:- 
 
Children’s Services (Social Care) 
 

• The improvements in the ratio of employment, 
education and training for care leavers and action 
and activities undertaken to date was noted; 

 

• The new indicator, which recorded the stability for 
children under 16 years of age was noted.  It was 
also noted  that performance in this area had 
improved significantly last year but was not 
performing so well this year.  The reasons for this 
and actions to address this issue were outlined; 

 

• That the Safe Parenting handbook, when finalised, 
would be distributed to all households with children 
in the Borough.  The Chairman requested that they 
be informed of the completion date of the 
handbook;  

 

• Capital – It was noted that the money had all been 
committed and would be spent by the end of the 
financial year.  The money had been committed 
primarily to IT; 

 

• The Children’s Pooled budget – the projected 
underspend was noted and further detail requested 
by the Chairman.  It was also noted that the 
authority would have the option to carry forward any 
underspend to the next financial year. 

 
School Support and Advisory Service 
 

• The financial implications of proposals from the 
national Learning and Skills review to end the 
‘preferred supplier’ status for Education/Business 
Partnerships was noted.  It was also noted that all 
eight high schools contributed to the Business 
Partnership.  However, it was recognised that it was 
not mandatory for primary schools to make a 
contribution; and 

 

• The actions that had been identified to address the 
implications of the performance indicator BV 181a 
being closely linked to the LSPA targets for the % of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acting Strategic 
Director-Children 
& Young People  



children achieving 5 or more A* - C GCSE’s 
including English and Maths for 2008 was noted. 

 
Student Services & Lifelong Learning 
 

• The improvements in school attendance and the 
new set of standardised attendance codes that had 
been put in place to address this issue was noted; 

 

• the 2005/06 permanent exclusion figures and the 
reasons that the numbers of young people who had 
been excluded had significantly reduced was noted.  
The guidelines and the authority’s statutory duty to 
provide full time education for a young person who 
had been excluded more than six days was also 
acknowledged; 

 

• the outcome of the visit by the Prime Minister’s 
Delivery Unit was noted; and 

 

• the number of young people not in education, 
employment or training (NEETS) and the 
challenges regarding reducing this number was 
noted. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 
noted. 

   
(Note: The Board agreed to consider Item 9 on the agenda – Health 
of Looked After Children – Update as the next item of business). 

 

  
CYP49 HEALTH OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People which gave Members 
an update of the Health of Looked After Children Scrutiny 
Topic Action Plan. 

 
The Board was advised that in March 2006, the 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board had been 
presented with the findings of the health of looked after 
children (LAC) scrutiny group.  An in depth audit of ninety 
LAC’s case files had been carried out. 

 
The action plan had been adopted by the Board and it 

was agreed that implementation of the plan be monitored.  It 
was noted that Halton’s performance in relation to the 
completion of health assessments was 91.2% compared to 
a national average of 77.3% and this year’s performance 
currently stood at 94.7%..   

 



 
The Board was also advised of activities and actions 

that had taken place since the publication of the report. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were 

noted:- 
 

• That there was a legal requirement for LAC under 
the age of five to have a health assessment every 
six months and over five years to have an annual 
assessment; 

 

• That the PCT were unable to agree to health 
assessments being typed and doctors had been 
advised to print clearly and would receive training in 
record keeping; 

 

• That the ability to fast track a dental service was a 
remarkable achievement; and 

 

• That the Board place on record its appreciation for 
the excellent work that had been undertaken by all 
staff to date. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress of the action plan and comments 

raised be noted; and 
 

(2) the continued progress of the Action Plan be 
monitored by the Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board. 

   
CYP50 YOUTH SERVICE ACTION PLAN  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People which provided 
information on the detail of the improvement plan following 
the Youth Service Inspection and the presentation at the last 
meeting. 

 
The Board was advised that the main findings of the 

review had identified that Halton Borough Council provided a 
good service which represented good value for money.  The 
young people, at risk of exclusion had achieved well and 
made good progress.  The resources available to the service 
were also sufficient and were being used efficiently. 

 
The major improvements that had taken place within 

each section of the action plan were also highlighted to the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Board.  In this respect, a list of the Youth Service Officers 
named in the action plan was circulated at the meeting. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments 

were noted:- 
 

• That a monitoring report be presented to the 
autumn meeting of the Board.  The report should 
also reflect the numbers of youths that were 
engaging in youth activities on a ward by ward 
basis; 

 

• The number of young people accessing the youth 
activities was noted; 

 

• That under the Education and Inspection Act 2006, 
the authority had a legal obligation to promote the 
full range of activities open to young people in the 
Borough; 

 

• It was acknowledged that there was a small number 
of young people who would not participate in youth 
activities and would subsequently become involved 
in anti-social behaviour; 

 

• The new ‘on the streets team’ whereby the authority 
worked in partnership with the fire and rescue 
service in a single team to address youth nuisance 
in problem areas in the Borough was noted.  It was 
also noted that the Ditton area was being piloted on 
a six month basis.  Chester college would be 
undertaking the analysis of the pilot; 

 

• It was acknowledged that youth provision had 
greatly improved in the Borough; and 

 

• That the Board place on record its appreciation for 
the excellent work that had been undertaken by all 
staff to date. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the information contained in the report and the 

comments raised be noted;  
 
(2) the improvement plan be agreed; and 

 
(3) an update report be presented to the Autumn 

meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acting Strategic 
Director-Children 
& Young People  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acting Strategic 
Director-Children 
& Young People  
 
 



CYP51 QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
  
 The Chairman of the Board, Councillor Dennett 

welcomed Councillor McInerney, the Portfolio Holder – 
Children and Young People to the meeting and invited 
Members to take part in a question and answer session with 
the portfolio holder. 

 
Councillor McInerney highlighted some of the excellent 

achievements and activities that had taken place within the 
Children and Young People’s Directorate during the last 
twelve months.  He gave the Board Members a verbal 
update on the following service areas:- 

 

• School attendance; 
 

• The Safeguarding Board; 
 

• The strong performance in health assessments 
relating to LAC; 

 

• School improvement and attainment levels; 
 

• The Youth Service inspection and OfSTED reports; 
 

• The reduction in the number of young people with 
SEN statements; 

 

• The strategies for addressing school balances; 
 

• The activities and pressures within the fostering and 
adoption service; 

 

• The opportunities and possible implications of the 
Building Schools for the Future Programme (BSF); 

 

• The progress on the Children’s Centres; and 
 

• Changes that had taken place in school funding. 
 

In closing, Councillor McInerney reported that he 
recognised the pressures and challenges that the staff had 
embraced during the last twelve months and took the 
opportunity to thank all staff within the service for their 
excellent work and achievements to date. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments 

were noted:- 
 

• The interventions that had been put in place to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



reduce the number of young people with SEN 
statements by 18% in the Borough; 

 

• That the Authority would need to consider the 
implications relating to the changes in the criteria to 
the age range of the young people placed in 
Belvedere. It was agreed that this matter be passed 
to Councillor Wright – Portfolio Holder, Community 
for consideration; 

 

• The number of faith schools in the Borough and the 
criteria for admission into such schools; and 

 

• The importance of the Children’s Centres and the 
opportunity for extended schools in the community 
was acknowledged. 

 
In closing the Chairman thanked Councillor McInerney 

for his attendance and participation in the meetings to date. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal report and comments 

raised be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Acting Strategic 
Director-Children 
& Young People  

   
CYP52 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of the 

Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

 
RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be waived for 20 

minutes. 

 

   
CYP53 ACTION PLAN REVIEW  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People which provided 
Members with an update on two previous topics, Barriers to 
Learning – Excluding pupils and Healthy Eating.  The report 
particularly related to the impact of the specific Action Plans 
on the outcomes for Children and Young People.   

 
In this respect the Board received two presentations 

relating to the two Action Plans and the impact of the Action 
Plans on outcomes for Children and Young People.  

 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were 

noted:- 
 

• That a report be presented to the Board in the 
Autumn relating to the effectiveness of LA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acting Strategic 



strategies to address the needs of the lowest 
performing (20%) of pupils in the Borough; 

 

• That schools meals were freshly prepared on the 
day but did not comprise of ‘purely’ fresh food as 
this would increase the cost of the meals; 

 

• That there was high obesity rate within the Borough 
in young people up to the age of ten.  A strategy for 
addressing obesity issues would need to be 
established.  However, it was recognised that this 
would not be a solution to the issue as there were 
also cultural factors to consider; and 

 

• The various factors that impacted on school 
budgets was noted. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the presentations be received; 
 
(2) the Action Plans and the outcome of the Action 

Plans on children and young people be noted;  
 

(3) the comments raised be noted; and 
 

(4) a report be presented to the Board in the 
Autumn relating to the effectiveness of LA 
strategies to address the needs of the lowest 
performing (20%) of pupils in the Borough. 

Director-Children 
& Young People  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acting Strategic 
Director-Children 
& Young People  

   
CYP54 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
  
 As it was the last meeting of the Board in this municipal 

year, the Chairman took the opportunity to place on record a 
vote of thanks to Members and Officers for their participation 
and excellent work that had been undertaken during the 
year. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.20 p.m. 


